immediately upon completion of the Subscription.

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, having made all

reasonable enquiries, the Subscribers and their respective ultimate beneficial owners, are

Independent Third Parties. None of the Subscribers and their ultimate beneficial owners became

a substantial shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) of the Company as a result of the

Subscription.

Note: The term “紫金全球基金” as used in this announcement and the term “紫金環球基金” as used in the

announcement of the Company dated September 22, 2025 both refer to Zijin Global Fund, a company

incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands. Its commonly used Chinese name is “紫金全球基金”.

− 2 −

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and
after the completion of the Subscription:

Immediately before the
completion of the

Subscription

Immediately after the
completion of the

Subscription

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

% of issued
ordinary

share
capital of

the
Company

Number of
Shares

% of issued
ordinary

share
capital of

the
Company

Shares held by Controlling
Shareholders

Bisney Success Limited (1) 733,360,500 37.42% 733,360,500 36.04%
Tuochuan Capital Limited (1) 619,701,166 31.62% 619,701,166 30.45%
China Hanking (BVI) Limited (2) 6,025,000 0.31% 6,025,000 0.30%
Sub-total: 1,359,086,666 69.34% 1,359,086,666 66.79%

Shares held by other Shareholders
Subscribers — — 75,000,000 3.69%
Other Shareholders (3) 600,913,334 30.66% 600,913,334 29.53%
Sub-total: 600,913,334 30.66% 675,913,334 33.21%

Total 1,960,000,000 100% 2,035,000,000 100%

Notes:

1. Mr. Yang Jiye holds 100% interest in Bisney Success Limited and Tuochuan Capital Limited, respectively.

As a result, Mr. Yang Jiye is deemed to be interested in 733,360,500 Shares held by Bisney Success Limited

and 619,701,166 Shares held by Tuochuan Capital Limited. Mr. Yang Jiye is the chief executive officer,

president and executive Director of the Company.

2. Ms. Yang Min holds 100% interest in China Hanking (BVI) Limited. Thus Ms. Yang Min is deemed to be

interested in 6,025,000 Shares held by China Hanking (BVI) Limited. Ms. Yang Min is the mother of Mr.

Yang Jiye.

3. To the best knowledge of the Directors, immediately before the completion of the Subscription, 600,913,334